UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2212204014 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 05/02/2022 06:09 AM Pg: 10of 8

This Document I'repared By:

JENNIFER DOWDEN

LIEPOLD, HARRISG Y & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
1425 GREENWAY DRIVE, STE. 250

IRVING, TX 75038

When Recorded Mail To:

LIEPOLD, HARRISON & ASSOCIATES. PLLC
1425 GREENWAY DRIVE, STE. 250

IRVING, TX 75038

Tax/Parcel #: 16-20-315-002-0000
[Space Above This Line for Recoraing [ata)

Original Principal Ameunt: $211,673.00 FHANA/RIS Case
Unpaid Principal Amount: $205,640.88 No.:13/3:10747703
New Principal Amount: $18%,673.06 Loan Ne: 700303510

Capitalization Amount: $0.00

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (**Agreement™), made this 2ND day of MARCH,
2022, between JORGE MARQUEZ AND LORENA GUTIERREZ, HUSBAND AND
WIFE AND GERARDQ GUTIERREZ, AN UNMARRIED PERSON (“Borrower™),
whose address is 1803 8§ 60TH COURT, CICERO, ILLINOIS 60804 and

HUD Modification Agreement 02232022 _45 Hi7000303510
Page 1



2212204014 Page: 2 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH
MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST I, BY CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LL.C
AS SERVICER AND ATTORNEY IN FACT (“Lender”), whose address is 1600 SOUTH
DOUGLASS ROAD, SUITE 200A, ANAHEIM, CA 92806, amends and supplements (1)
the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), dated
NOVEMBER 3, 2004 and recorded on DECEMBER 7, 2004 in INSTRUMENT NO.
434211044, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note
bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real
and persenal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the
“Property”, incated at

1803 S 60TH COURT, CICERO, ILLINOIS 60804
(Property Address)

the real property desciibed s located in COOK County, ILLINOIS and being set forth as
follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHEDR HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promices and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree
as follows (notwithstanding anything to'the contrary contained in the Note or Security
Instrument):

1. As of, MARCH 1, 2016 the amount payabl¢ under the Note and the Security Instrument
(the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. $189,673 /06, consisting of the amount(s) loaned
to Borrower by Lender, plus capitalized interest and other amounts capitalized, which is
limited to escrows, and any legal fees and related foreclosice costs that may have been
accriled for work completed, in the amount of U.S. $0.00.

2. Borrower promises 1o pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus iutersst, to the order of
Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance ut the vrearly rate of
4.1250%, from MARCH 1, 2016. The Borrower promises to make n.onthly payments of
principal and interest of U.S. $919.25, plus property taxes, hazard insurazuce, and any
other permissible escrow items of U.S § (.00, beginning on the 18T day of A¥RIL,
2016, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal
and interest are paid in full. If on MARCH 1, 2046 (the "Maturity Date"), the Borrower
still owes amounts undet the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this
Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a
heneficial interest in the Borrower is sold or transferred and the Borrower is not a natural
person) without the Lender's prior written consent, the Lender may require immediate

HUD Modification Agreement (02232022_45 7000303510
Page 2



2212204014 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument.

If the Lender exercises this option, the Lender shall give the Borrower notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the
notice is delivered or mailed within which the Borrower must pay all sums secured by
this Security Instrument. 1f the Borrower fails to pay these surms prior to the expiration of
this period, the Lender may invoke any temedies permitted by this Security Instrument
without further notice or demand on the Borrower.

4, The Berrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of
the Securty Insiniment, including without limitation, the Borrowet's covenants and
agreements wmake all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, eSCrow
iterns, impounds, and all other payments that the Borrower is obligated to make under the
Sceurity Instrament: however, the following terms and provisions are forever cancelled,
null and void, as o thedate specified in Paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisioiis of the Note and Security Instrament (if any) providing for,
implementing, or rewating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note; and

(b) all terms and provisions oi <xy adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or
document that is affixed to, who!iy or partially incorporated iuto, or is part of, the
Note or Security Instrument and that-contains any such terms and provisions as those
referved to in (a) above.

5. If the Borrower has, since inception of this l2:1 but prior to this Agreement,
received a discharge in a Chapter 7 bankrupte;;and there baving been no valid
reaffirmation of the underlying debt, by entering into this Agrcement, the Lender is
not attempting to re-establish any personal liability 127 the underlying debt.

6. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed te be 4 satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrament. Except a3 oiherwise specifically
provided in this Agreerment, the Note and Security Instrument will reraan; unchanged, and
Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the tetsus and provisions
thercof, as amended by this Agreement.

7. Borrower agrees (o make and execute other documents or papers as may be necsssary to
effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by
Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the
Borrower.

HUD Modification Agteement 02232022_45 lll7000303510
Page 3



2212204014 Page: 4 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, I have executed this Agreement.

Fot 6 e luact— o-lg=)2

Borrower: JORGE MARQUEZ

dorero M Tl 3109 - 20722 .

Borrower: LORENA GUTIERREZ Date
Ve ) M}j@\ 5 - /q, - 28 27

Borrorset: GERARDO GUTIERREZ Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWERACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of ILLINOIA

-
County of Qeoc

This instrument was acknowiesged before me on 3/ ! ?A? W

(date) by JORGE MARQUEZ, L.ORENA GUTIERREZ, GERARDO GUTIERREZ

(ndme/sﬁml s0n/s :ckn DW’C%

Nofdry Public {

(Seal) A .
Printed Name: ;&lﬁ Xe K!d ra | 3&1{1’3 naw

My Commis7'on expires:
»
ALEXANDRA GUTIERRE/
Official Seal
Notary Pubiic - State of {llinois

My Commission Expires Jan 4, 2025

HUD Modification Agreement 02232022_45 {i7000303510
Page d



2212204014 Page: 5of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH
MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST I, BY CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC

AS SERVICE D ATTORNEY IN FACT
/r?“ APR 22 1002

1 7 ;
ByTerrp e 'Vlurle[ Director, Loss Mitigation, (prmt name) Date

Carringtor Mortgage Services, LLC Attorney in Fact (title)
| b,

. [Space Below This Line for Acknéwledgments]

LENDER ACKNGYLEDGMENT

individual who signed the dociiient to whick this certificate is attached, and not the

A notary public or other 5f¥icsr completing thig'certificate verifies only the identity of the
truthfulness, accuracy, or valiaity of that dgcument.

State of CALIFORNIA ) /
County of )
On before e a Notary

Public, personally appeared / , who proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidende to be the person(s) y/hose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and ackno#ledged to me that he/ske/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized cagfacity(ics), and that by his/hier/thsir signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entj#y upon behalf of which the person{s) séted, executed the
instrument.

1 certify under PEWALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragpdph is true and correct.

WITNESS my# hand and official seal.

Signatu (Seal)
Signature of Notary Public

HUD Modification Agreement 02232022_45 [@7000303510
Page 5



2212204014 Page: 6 of ©

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other office completing this certificate verifies only the identity of th
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

¢ individual who signed

State of California
County of

QOrange !

Aram Padraic Herschensohn

NQTARY PUBLIC,

On _ 04/22/2022 before me,

personally appedres-, Terrence Morley

(Here inseri name and title of the officer)

who proved to me Gt

basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are

subscribed to the

within instrument ang-zelsiowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),

and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
acted, executed the instrumert.

person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person{s)

I certify under PENALTY OF PERIURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true

and correct,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

A flu

Notary Public Signature Aram Padraic Hersch

- o T P

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION
[ DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT |

Loan Mod Document

(Title or description of aitached document)

(Title or description of attached document continued)

04/22/2022

Number of Pages Document Date

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER

O Tndividual(s)
O Corporate Officer

(Title)
O Partner(s)
K Attorney-in-Fact
O Trustee(s)

O Other

E i ool

2015 Version

IR |I||||I|||Ill||!Illlllﬂﬂ![lﬂ!ﬂllﬂlIHIIIIIHIIIIllIHI|l|||||||||l|\| (T

ARAM PADRAIT HERSTHENSQHN

Notary Fubiic - Calforaia
Orange County

Commissian # 2260981

#y Comm. Expires Get 4, 2002

enhsohn

(Motary Public Seal)

SRR

e

& A
TNSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

This form ¢y ties with current California statutes regarding notary
wording ard..f needed. should be completed and attached io the
document. Acknowl dgmynis from other staies may be completed for
documents being set to kit state so long as the wording does not
vequire the Callfornia o ey te violate California notary law.

. State and County informaliin st be (the State and County where
the docoment signer(s) persan=_i appeared before the natary public for
acknewledgment.
Dae of notarization must be the dat? th:al the signer(s) personafly appeared
which must also be the same date the gcknow!=<zment 1s completed.
'The netary public must prirt his or her nar ¢ as it ppears within his or her
commission followed by a comma and then yrmziul’ (aotary public).
Print the name(s) of dacument signer(s) who perrunal.y appear at the time
of netarization,
Indicate the correet singular ot plural forms by efossing off 1icorrect forms
(i.¢. hefshe/tany, isiare) or circling the correct farms. Fanwe'on correctly
indicate this infermation may lead to rejection of document scurding,
The notarv seal impression must be clear and photographically
reproducible. Impression musl not cover text of lines. [f sead impression
smugdges, re-seal if & sufficient area permits, atherwise romplete a different
acknowledgment form.
Signanure of the notary public must march the signature on file with the
office of the county clerk.

& Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this

, acknowledgment is not misuscd or attached to a different docurnest.

& ndicate titie ar type of attached document, number of pages and date.

+ Indicate the capacity claimed by the sigoer. L€ the claitmed capacity

is 4 corporat officer, indicate the tile (1.e. CEQ, CFO, Sccretary).

«  Securely attach this document to the signed document with  stapie.

OrderlD-454175




2212204014 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): JORGE MARQUEZ AND LORENA GUTIERREZ, HUSBAND
AND WIFE AND GERARDO GUTIERREZ, AN UNMARRIED PERSON
LOAN NUMBER: 7000303510

LCALDESCRIPTION:

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF
COOK,sTsTE OF [LLINOIS, TO WIT:

THE SOUTH %4 FEET OF THE NORTH 67 FEET OF LOT 9 IN BLOCK 8 IN
MANDELL AND JTYMAN'S SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 172 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 1803 S 71! COURT, CICERO, ILLINOIS 60804

HUD Modification Agreement (2232022 _45 lizo00303510
Page 7



2212204014 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: MARCH 2, 2022

Loan Number: 7000303510

Lender: WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCTETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH
MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST I, BY CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC AS SERVICER
AND ATTORNEY IN FACT

Botrower: JORGE MARQUEZ, LORENA GUTIERREZ, GERARDO GUTIERREZ
Property Address: 1803 § 60TH COURT, CICERO, ILLINOIS 60304

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS WRYTTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES _~ND  MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEMPORANTOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORALAGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.

THERE ARE NO GRALAGREEMENTS RETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice, The undessigned hercby admit to having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or
before execution of the Los: Asrecment, "Loan Agreement’ Meuns one or mofre promises, promissory notes,
agreements, undertakings, securitv-agreements, deeds of trust or other documents, or commitments, or any
combination of those actions or decuments, pursuant Lo which a financial institution loans or delays repayment of or
agrees to loan or delay repayment of irongy, goods or any other thing of value or to otherwise extend credit or make

a financial accommodation.
Rl S O el 02-/9=) 1
Borrower; JORGE MARQUEZ Ddte
Lovseca fpotm a3 _3-19-2022
Borrower; LORENA GUTIERREZ Date

M pAATS %~ (q-2022.

Borrower: GERARDO GUTIERREZ Date

02232021 43 {i7000303510
Poge 8



2212204014 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: MARCH 2, 2422

Loan Number: 7000363510

Lender: WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH
MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST I, BY CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC AS SERVICER
AND ATTORNEY IN FACT

Borrower: JORGE MARQUEZ, LORENA GUTIERREZ, GERARDO GUTIERREZ
Property Address: 1803 § 60TH COURT, CICERQ, TLLINOIS 60804

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

Tn congideration of WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH
MORTCALFE LOAN TRUST |, BY CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC AS SERVICER
AND ATTZRMEY IN FACT

(the "Lender") agreeing (o modify the referenced loun (the "Loan") to the Borrower, the Borrower agrees that if
requested by the Lendr, the Borrower will cotrect, or cooperate in the correction of, any clerical etrors made in any
document or agreemen <ntered into in connection with the modification of the Loan, if deemed necessary or
desirable in the reasonable rliscretion of the Lender, to enable Lender to sell, convey, seek guaranty or market the
Loan to any enlity, including wilwut limitation, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation. the Goverdinent National Mortgage Association, the Federal Housing Authority, the
Depariment of Veterans Affairs or any mumicipal bond authority.

The Borrower agrees (o comply with 2l #ueh requests made by the Lender within 30 days of receipt of written
request from the Lender.

The Borrower makes this agreement in arder ta assts that the documents and agreements executed in connection
with the modification of the Loan will conform ¢ and be acceptable in the marketplace in the event the Loan is

wensferred, ponveyed, puaranteed or marketed by the L2naer.
ﬂﬁz%f,_f)@ﬂgrzal__ 0%Z-)g-) 2
Bortower iJORGE MARQUEZ Date

Ioneoe Motz / _3.49- 2022

Borrower: LORENA GUTIERREZ ) Date

AATKTS 2. 1qn 2022
Borrower: GERARDOQ GUTIERREZ Date
02232022 45 (17000303510

Pege O



